
Tracking No. 18120200 

Revised 6/24/2015 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Supply of Motor Fuel 

Bid No. 17-014 
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 

City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 
Sapp Brothers Petroleum 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Sapp Brothers Petroleum, Inc. 5901 
Cornhusker Hwy., Lincoln, NE 68507 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and the City of Lincoln, Lancaster 
County and the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission (hereinafter “Owners”), 
for the purpose of amending the Contract dated January 19, 2017 executed under City Executive Order 
No. 90273, and County Contract C-17-0024, dated January 24, 2017, and executed by the City of 
Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission, on February 14, 2017 , for Annual Supply - 
Motor Fuels, Bid No. 17-014, which is made a part of this amendment by this reference.  

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is January 24, 2017 through January 23, 2018, 
with the option to renew for three (3) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent by all 
parties; and   

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended by City Executive Order No. 91380, executed by the 
City on December 20, 2017, and by County Contract C-17-0932 executed by the County Board on 
December 12, 2017, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 
on December 12, 2017, to renew the contract for an additional one (1) year term from January 24, 2018 
through January 23, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning 
January 24, 2019 through January 23, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$3,200,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$900,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building 
Commission for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $2,000.00 without approval by the Public 
Building Commission; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract 
under City Executive Order 90273 and County Contract C-17-0024, all amendments thereto, and as 
stated herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning
January 24, 2019 through January 23, 2020.

2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed
$3,200,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln.

3) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed
$900,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board.

C-19-0031



Tracking No. 18120200 

Revised 6/24/2015 

4) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $2,000.00 without approval by the Public
Building Commission.

5) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force
and effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This 
Amendment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal 
representatives, successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
City of Lincoln Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page  
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page      



Tracking No. 18120200

Vendor Signature Page

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
Annual Supply of Motor Fuel

Bid No. 17-014
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and

City of Lincoin-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
Sapp Brothers Petroleum

Please sign, date and return within 2 days of receipt.

Mail to: City/County Purchasing
Attn: Lori L. Irons
440 So. 8th St., Ste. 200
Lincoln, NE 68508
Or email to; llirons@lincoln.ne.gov

j?:^fiiiil^ai^|^^ ^SapP &o<, ^^\-€UH

^||^||l^||gIgrD|||g|g||jg|g ^
B^|^{|l^jmnnt)| ^•/t^e^ /&^

^'de- S^/€5 / /^/(.^QiM'

^0\ Cor^ ^5^^ t}^ v /LiAcJ- NC (^^01?^nji|^m|i|i||§s|||||

UiBffiSiBHSBUB V6Z.- y^-^2- / ^6Z'^^-^^
lEl^aijMdriisgiigBBBUMB Mf€/\<iC (? S^ff l^S ./\e^

12-2H?
/^ Pe^e

^^^^
T^p ^i^se^

^Z ?^7^Z-
^z^so^m ^t Zt^ WZ-

Revised 6/24/2015



Tracking No. 18120200 

Revised 6/24/2015 

      Lancaster County Signature Page 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Supply of Motor Fuel 

Bid No. 17-014 
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 

City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 
Sapp Brothers Petroleum 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

dated _________________________________ 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

______________________________________ 
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

C-19-0031



^ORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITr INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

12/31/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR
PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
HOME OFFICE: P.O. BOX 328
OWATONNA, MN 55060

INSURED 333-016-4

SAPP BROS INC, SBT INC, SAPP BROS TRAVEL CENTERS
PO BOX 45305
OMAHA, NE 68145-0305

SiSi^ACT CLIENT CONTACT CENTER
PHONE
(A/C,'NO, Ex<): 888-333-4949

FAX
(A/c, No): S07-446-4664

^DD^ESs:CUENTCONTACTCENTER(5).FEDINS.COtvl
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A! FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

INSURER B;

INSURER C;

INSURER D;

INSURER E!

INSURER F;

NAIC#

13935

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 585 REVISION NUMBER: 1
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS
AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR|
_LTR.

A

A

A

TYPE OF INSURANCE

x

x

x

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

ICLAIMS-MADE I X I OCCUR

OEN'L AOOREOATI'L AOOREOATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY [_]^ST II LOG
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNED AUTOS ONLY

HIRED AUTOS ONLY

FOMOBILE LIABILITYLIABILITY

ros ONLY

3S ONLY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DED

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

RETENTION

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / I
ANY PROPRIETORfPARTNERfEXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

U)DL
INSR

Y

Y

1/A

iUBR
WVD

N

N

Y

POLICY NUMBER

9414748

9414748

9414750

POLICY EFF
IMMIDD/YYYY)

09/30/2018

09/30/2018

09/30/2018

POLICY EXP
(MMfDD/YYYY)

09/30/2019

09/30/2019

09/30/2019

LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AOGREOATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

x PER STATUTE
OTH-

ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$1,000,000

$100,000

EXCLUDED
$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS ; VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)
SEE ATTACHED PAGE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

333-016-4 585 1
CITY OF LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY
LINCOLN-LANCASTER CNTY PUBLIC BLDG COMMISSION
555 S 10TH ST
LINCOLN, NE 68508-2803

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

W^J^J C ]^^
ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. AH rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 333-016-4
LOG #:

ACORt^
ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page J_of_J_

ACENCY
FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

POLICY NUMBER
SEE CERTIFICATE #585.1

CARRIER
SEE CERTIFICATE #585.1

NAIC CODE

NAMED INSURED
SAPP BROS INC. SBT INC, SAPP BROS TRAVEL CENTERS
PO BOX 45305
OMAHA, NE 68145-0305

EFFECTIVE DATE: gEE CERTIFICATE # 585.1

ADDITIONAL REMARKS
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILIFi' INSURANCE

ADDITIONAL NAMED INSUREDS INCLUDE
SAPP BROS PETROLEUM^ S B FUELS INC

STOP-GAP (EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY) COVERED STATE(S) WY

CITY OF LINCOLN AND/OR LANCASTER COUNTY AND/OR CITY OF LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION ARE
LISTED AS ADDITIONALLY INSURED.
WORKERS COMPENSATION CONTAINS A WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Feoei^tedJnte'n^l Copy " :onte /-'nd mmat. inay y^ytrorn ongln^l

POLICY NUMBER: 9414748 COMMERCSAL GENERAL LIABILiFf
CC 20 26 04 13

THSS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ !T CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under She foliowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABiUTY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

iName Of AddKsonaS Person(s) Or Organization(s}:
ICITY OF LINCOLN - LANCASTER COUNPr - LINCOLN\
[COUNTY PUBLiC BUILDING COMMiSSION
[555 S 10TH ST
ILINCOLN ME 68508

DESCRiPTSON OF IMTEREST IF APPLiCABLE;
LiMTED TO DELIVERY OF MOTOR FUEL BY THE
NAMED INSURED TO THE CERTSFiCATE
HOLDER'S PREMISES-

@Dj9r!?.9?J.9D..r?S.Ui?@-9[-t9-.comnJ-eie.!hJ..S.?r;t!^

Section il - Who Is An insured is amended to
indude as an additional Insured the person(s) or
organizalion(s) stown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury",
"property damage" or "personal and advertising
injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or
osnissions or the acts or omissions of those acting
on your behalf:

1. in the performance of your ongomg
operations; or

2. in connection with your premises owned by or
rented to you.

Hov^e'/er:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only appiies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. if coverage provided to the additiona! insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
Insurance aiforded to such additional insured
wiil noi be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

SAPP BROS INC
PO BOX 45305
OMAHA ME 68145

B. Wilh rsspect to the insurance ai'fordiid to thsse
additiona! Insureds, the foliov>f|ng is added to
Secfion !!! " UmHs Of Insurancs:

K coverage provided to the additional insureid is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured Is the
amount of insurance:

I. Required by the contract or agresment; or

2. Avaiiable under the applicable Limits of
hsurance shown in the Dcclaraiions;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the
appiicabie Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

CG 20 28 04 13
© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1

Policy Number: 941.1748 Transaction Effective Date: 12-27-2018



^^L^^'^ c^py" ^^' '^ fc;n'^!: n^y y^y'rom original
FED.COPY'"" '" '""'•- •••••••••••• ............ •••:.• •••• , ... ...<;

FEDERATED INSURANCE CQP/IPANiES

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEIVIENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under She foliowing:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

INSURED:
SAPP BROS INC
PO BOX 45305
OMAHANE S8U5

•I. WHO IS AN iNSURED for "bodily injury" and "property damage" liability is amended to include ihe Additional
Insured specified beiow but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by
or rented to you.

2. The insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" liability arising out of the sole
negligence of the Additional Insured named below.

3. We agree to notify the Additional Insured named beiow at the address stated below of any cancellation of, or
materiai change to, this policy.

Reiatlonship of the Additional Insured to the Insured:

LIMITED TO DELIVERY OF MOTOR FUEL BY THE NAMED
INSURED TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER'S PREMISES.

Additional Insured Name and Address:

CiTY OF LINCOLN - LANCASTER
COUNTY - LINCOLNM.ANCASTER
COUNTT PUBLIC BUILDING
COfViMISSION
555S10THST
LINCOLN ME 68508

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.
CA-F-75 (10-13) Policy Number: 9414748 Transaction Effective Date; •i'2-27-2018



FEOERATED INSUKANeiE COMPANtKS

THIS ENDORSEMEW CHAMOES THE PQLiCY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

UiViITED AMENDMENT OF CANCELLATION PROVtSIONS

Aii Coverage Parts included in this poiicy are subject to the foltowing conditions:

If we cance! this poSicy, we wiil mail arivoncci notice id ths person(;~>) or org.'infeation^.) as {;hown in ihB SchBdnic.

SCHEDULE

Name and Address of PersonN Or Of8anl2a<ii>n(s);

CITY OF LiNCOLN.LANCAS'i'ER COUNH
LINCOLN4.ANCASTER CNT^ PUBLIC BLDG COMMiSSIOM
55S S 10TH ST
LINCOLN, NE 6SS08-2803

Number of days advance notices far any raason aihsr than nan-payment of prsminm; .30
Number of days advanced notice for nan-payment of premium: See Common PoHcy Conditions

Insured:

SAPP BROS !NC
PO BOX 45365
OMAHA, NE 68'145-0305

Ineludes copyrishted m'ateriai Qftrisuranc-e Sewices Office, inc., with its permission,

IL-F-50 (04.-135 Poiicy Number: 9454748 Transadian Ertective Date; 12/27/'2&'t8



:'eue?'rtl:ed inte'nal Coov •• ibn'la /<nd Ibm'ial: mav v^;v^o^: orlalnal
we ;''7 '""" ' " • •• "- • • / • •-•

WORKERS COMPENSATiON AND EMPLOYERS LiABIUTY iMSURANCE POLiCY

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective on Q9-30-2018 at 12:01 A.M. standard time, forms a part of

Policy No. 9414750

Issued to SAPP BROS INC

issued by FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Endorsement No. 1

Authorised Representative

We have ihe right la recover our payments from afiyone liable for an injup/ covered by this policy. We wiil noi Bnforce

our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. 0~his agreement applies on!y to the extent that
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule
Any person or oi-ganizate for whom the Named Insured has
agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.

Any person or organization for which ifte empioyer has agreed by v/ritten contracl, executed

prior to loss, may axsciifs a waiver of subrogation. However, for pu?poses of wori(

performed by Ihe emptoyer in Missouri, this waiver of subrosation ctoes not apply to any

constructioii group of ciassifications as designated by the waiver of riyhl to recover from

others (subrogation) nffe irs our manuai.

Copyright 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance.

WC 00 03 13 (04-84) issue Date: 10-17-201 8


